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SETTING UP OF e-NAM MARKETS


3936.  SHRI GUTHA SUKENDER REDDY:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken a decision to establish 16 additional e-NAM markets in the State of Telangana;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether it is a fact that the Government has taken a decision to hike the administrative costs of the e-NAM markets from 30 lakhs to 75 lakhs;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of the funds released by the Government so far in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी     (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) & (b): As on 15.03.2018, 58 regulated wholesale markets of Telangana have been approved for integration with e-NAM platform; of which 46 markets have already been integrated. The list of remaining 12 mandis to be integrated with e-NAM platform is annexed.

(c) & (d): Yes, Madam. As per Budget Announcement 2017-18, it has been decided to increase the assistance to States from existing Rs. 30.00 Lakh to a maximum of Rs.75 lakh per e-NAM mandi. The assistance of Rs.30 lakh is to meet expenses for computer hardware, IT infrastructure, assaying equipments etc. the enhanced grant of Rs. 45 lakh per mandi will be given for set up of cleaning, grading and packaging facilities and also a compost unit in the mandis.

(e): As on 15.03.2018, a cumulative amount of Rs. 184.30 crore has been released to the States under e-NAM scheme.


Annexure


List of remaining 12 markets of Telangana to be integrated with e-NAM platform


*****************

Sl. No. Mandi Name

1.  Bowenpally

2.  Enkoor

3.  Gaddiannaram

4.  Gudimalkapur

5.  Nalgonda

6.  Pargi

7.  Vatpalli

8.  Echoda

9.  Husnabad

10.  Madnoor

11.  Kothgudem

12.  Parkal
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